

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS
NORTHERN DIVISION**

TINAMARIE BARRALES and MICHAEL)
WILLIAMS, individually and on behalf of all those)
similarly situated,)

Plaintiffs,)

v.)

GHOST BEVERAGES LLC, and MONDELÉZ)
INTERNATIONAL, INC.,)

Defendants.)

No.: 1:24-cv-1185

Class Action

Jury Trial Demand

**MONDELÉZ INTERNATIONAL, INC.’S SUPPLEMENTAL MEMORANDUM OF LAW
IN SUPPORT OF ITS MOTION TO DISMISS CLASS ACTION COMPLAINT**

Paul Olszowka
BARNES & THORNBURG LLP
One N. Wacker Drive
Suite 4400
Chicago, Illinois
Email: paul.olszowka@btlaw.com

David M. Foster
(pro hac vice forthcoming)
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP
555 13th Street, NW
Washington, DC 20004
Telephone: (202) 637-5600
Email:
david.foster@hoganlovells.com

Benjamin A. Fleming
(pro hac vice forthcoming)
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP
390 Madison Avenue
New York, NY 10017
Telephone: (212) 918-3000
Email:
benjamin.fleming@hoganlovells.com

Counsel for Mondelēz International, Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <u>Page</u> |
|---|--------------------|
| INTRODUCTION | 1 |
| FACTUAL BACKGROUND..... | 2 |
| ARGUMENT | 3 |
| I. Mondelēz Cannot Be Not Liable For The Energy Drinks’ Labeling As A Mere Licensor..... | 3 |
| II. Plaintiffs Fail To Plausibly Allege A Breach of Express Warranty Claim Against Mondelēz..... | 7 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 8 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| Cases | Pages(s) |
|--|-----------------|
| <i>Appel v. Bos. Nat'l Title Agency, LLC</i> , No. 18-cv-873-BAS-MDD, 2020 WL 3078534 (S.D. Cal. June 10, 2020) | 6 |
| <i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)..... | 2 |
| <i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)..... | 2 |
| <i>Corwin v. Conn. Valley Arms, Inc.</i> , 74 F. Supp. 3d 883 (N.D. Ill. 2014)..... | 7 |
| <i>Dachev v. Rich Am., Inc.</i> , No. 17-cv-5729, 2019 WL 423192 (N.D. Ill. Feb. 4, 2019)..... | 6 |
| <i>Gubala v. CVS Pharmacy, Inc.</i> , No. 14 C 9039, 2015 WL 3777627 (N.D. Ill. June 16, 2015)..... | 7 |
| <i>Hilsley v. General Mills, Inc.</i> , 376 F. Supp. 3d 1043 (S.D. Cal. 2019)..... | 5 |
| <i>Joseph v. TGI Friday's, Inc.</i> , No. 21-cv-1340, 2022 WL 17251277 (N.D. Ill. Nov. 28, 2022)..... | 4, 6 |
| <i>Parent v. Millercoors LLC</i> , No. 3:15-cv-1204-GPC-WVG, 2016 WL 3348818 (S.D. Cal. June 16, 2016)..... | 5, 6 |
| <i>Platt v. Brown</i> , 872 F.3d 848 (7th Cir. 2017)..... | 2 |
| <i>Quatela v. Stryker Corp.</i> , 820 F. Supp. 2d 1045 (N.D. Cal. 2010)..... | 7 |
| <i>Shu v. Toyota Motor Sales USA, Inc.</i> , 669 F. Supp. 3d 888, 902 (N.D. Cal. 2023)..... | 7 |
| <i>Swiss Reinsurance Am. Corp. v. Access Gen. Agency, Inc.</i> , 571 F. Supp. 2d 882 (N.D. Ill. 2008)..... | 6 |
| <i>Troncoso v. TGI Friday's Inc.</i> , | |

No. 19 Civ. 2735 (KPF), 2020 WL 3051020 (S.D.N.Y. June 8, 2020)..... 5, 6

Winston v. Hershey Co.,
No. 19-CV-3735 (ENV) (JO), 2020 WL 8025385 (E.D.N.Y. Oct. 26, 2020) 6

Rule

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(6)..... 1
